As the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets, other than cash and cash equivalents, the Group’s

income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

Income and cash flows from cash and cash equivalents fluctuate with interest rates.

The Group finances its operations through a mixture of equity shareholders’ funds, preference shares and

a secured term loan and overdraft.

Cash and borrowings are denominated in sterling and interest is paid on cash and borrowings at a floating

rate. The interest rate risk exposure is managed by the use of interest rate swap contracts when considered

appropriate, and the Group continually monitors its interest rate risk exposure.  The following table

demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on cash and floating rate borrowings).

There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

The sensitivity analysis of interest rates on bank borrowings is as follows. 100 basis points has been used

as movements are linear.

  Effect on

 Increase/ profit

 decrease in before tax

 basis points £000

2017

Sterling +100 (76)

Sterling -100 76

2016

Sterling +100 (75)

Sterling -100 75

Interest rate risk profile of non-equity shares

The Company has in issue 11,695 £1 cumulative preference shares with a fixed coupon rate of 11.5%.

These represent the remaining preference shares in issue following the offer made by the Company in

1996 to repurchase these shares. They are no longer listed on any public market and have no fixed

maturity date.

Liquidity risk

The Group is primarily financed by equity shareholders’ funds and a secured term loan, subject to

relevant covenants being met.

Cash flow forecasts are produced to assist management in identifying liquidity requirements and are